

No. 23-13

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

C. HARKER RHODES IV*

CHADWICK J. HARPER*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

August 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is Deeply Flawed And Conflicts With Settled Precedent From This Court And Other Circuits	2
A. Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Cannot Extend the Results of a Few Bellwether Trials to an Entire MDL ...	2
B. At a Minimum, Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Cannot Extend the Results of a Few Bellwether Trials to an Entire MDL Without Any Finding That the Bellwethers Are Representative.....	7
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	9
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	4
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 12
